2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

At January 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 7,102 5,637

Exchange differences N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A — —

Expected return on plan assets N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 239 304

Actuarial losses N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A (162) (293)

Contribution from employer N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A — 3,500

Benefit paid N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A (1,907) (2,046)

At December 31 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 5,272 7,102

The plan assets of the post-employment benefit plan are cash and cash equivalents in a Federated Money Market Fund with an expected

return of 3.90% (2016: 4.11%).

The actual return on plan assets was US$77,000 (2016: US$11,000).

The significant actuarial assumption for the determination of the defined obligation is the discount rate. If the discount rate is 100 basis

points higher (lower), the effect on defined benefit obligation would be immaterial.

The Group expects to make a contribution of US$4,000,000 (2016: Nil) to the defined benefit plans during the next financial year.

174 Techtronic Industries Annual Report 2017

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2017

41. Deferred Tax Assets (Liabilities)
The following are the major deferred tax assets and liabilities recognized and movements thereon during the current and prior year:

Accelerated
tax

depreciation
Warranty
provision

Employee
related

provision
Tax

losses

Inventory
provision
and LIFO Others Total

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

At January 1, 2016 (6,669) 11,654 43,661 107,846 13,281 (34,409) 135,364

Currency realignment (42) (56) (134) 513 (17) (831) (567)

(Charge) credit to profit or loss (6,169) 2,015 1,767 (18,407) (2,430) 21,327 (1,897)

Credit (charge) to equity — — 2,905 — 42 (21) 2,926

At December 31, 2016 (12,880) 13,613 48,199 89,952 10,876 (13,934) 135,826

Currency realignment 1 275 845 (850) 52 2,115 2,438
Credit to hedging reserve — — — — — 549 549
(Charge) credit to profit or loss (15,297) 3,027 (6,689) 22,525 (1,730) 6,883 8,719
Change in tax rates 9,390 (4,286) (8,810) (65,104) (2,822) 11,984 (59,648)
Charge to equity — — (9,349) — — — (9,349)

At December 31, 2017 (18,786) 12,629 24,196 46,523 6,376 7,597 78,535

For the purpose of presentation in the consolidated statement of financial position, certain deferred tax assets and liabilities have been

offset. The following is the analysis of the deferred tax balances for financial reporting purposes:

2017 2016

US$’000 US$’000

Deferred tax assets 92,939 178,191

Deferred tax liabilities (14,404) (42,365)

78,535 135,826

At the end of the reporting period, the Group has unused tax losses of US$1,296 million (2016: US$848 million) available for the offset

against future taxable profits that carry forward for at least twenty years. No deferred tax asset has been recognized in respect of tax losses

of US$1,114 million (2016: US$618 million) due to the lack of probable future taxable profits.

42. Major Non-Cash Transactions
During the year ended December 31, 2017, the Group entered into finance lease arrangements in respect of assets at the inception of the

finance leases of US$1,654,000 (2016: US$3,850,000).